SOUTH BRISTOL TOWN BOARD MEETING

December 10, 2001


REGULAR MEETING
The regular meeting of the South Bristol Town 

Dec. 10, 2001
Board was called to order at 7:30pm at the Town Hall, 6500 Gannett Hill Rd. W., Naples, NY 

PRESENT
Daniel Marshall, Supervisor


Mitchell Cornish, Councilman


Dale Stoker, Councilman


Beverly Wilson, Councilman


Thomas Hawks, Councilman

RECORDING SECRETARY
Betty Collins, Town Clerk

OTHERS
Mary Jane Thompson, Donna Goodwin, Welch Family, Heinz Altmann, Jen & Jared Etheridge, Jack Centner, John Holtz, Larry & Kathy Duel, Tom Kopf, Dan Fuller

CLERK’S MINUTES
On motion of Councilwoman Wilson seconded by Councilman Hawks the minutes for the November 10th meetings were ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.


On motion of Councilman Hawks seconded by Councilman Cornish the minutes for the November 12th meetings were ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

FINGERLAKES BROCHURE
Supr. Marshall received a copy of a Fingerlakes Brochure and there are many pictures of South Bristol in it.

CEO REPORT
On motion of Councilman Stoker seconded by Councilman Hawks the CEO report for November was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.


Supr. Marshall said that regarding junk cars we have one individual that has not complied and an appearance ticket is being issued.

CORRESPONDENCE 
Supr. Marshall received a recommendation from the Zoning Board of Appeals that unanimously recommended Heinz Altmann as chairman for 2002.  He also received a letter from the County that there might be reimbursement from FEMA for expenses related to closing the polls on Sept. 11th.


Clerk Collins said that she sent all the paperwork requested.

HIGHWAY COMMITTEE
Councilman Stoker said that we received grader bids.

BIDS – MOTOR GRADER
Proof of notice having been furnished, the following bids for a used 1999 or newer motor grader were opened on December 4, 2001 at 10 AM:


LB Smith – 2002 Volvo  new     $105,000.00


LC Whitford Equipment Co – 1999 John Deere  used     $113,000.00


Tracey Road Equipment Inc – 1998 Champion  used     $69,887.00


Five Star Equipment Inc – 1997  John Deere  used  $99,880.00


Five Star Equipment Inc – 1997  John Deere  used $93,960.00


Highway Supt. Duel said that we advertised for 1999 or newer grader and he had checked into state bids and was surprised with LB Smith’s state bid for $105,000.  He said that it took us by surprise.


Councilman Stoker said that it actually exceeded a lot of the specs.


Highway Supt. Duel said that they are moving from Rochester and there are two fulltime men that do warranty work and if it has to go to Syracuse there are no extra charges.


Supr. Marshall asked does this include all accessories?


Highway Supt. Duel said absolutely.  There is about a sixty day delivery and we don’t use it for highway plowing.  He said that our plow and wings that we have are adaptable to this machine.


On motion of Councilman Stoker seconded by Councilwoman Wilson the bid from LD Smith for a 2002 Volvo motor grader, model G720-VHP for $105,000.00 was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

CREATE POSITION
On motion of Councilman Stoker seconded by Councilman Cornish to create a position of Motor Equipment Operator at $12.50 per hour was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.


Supr. Marshall said that this is in part to fill the vacancy from the death of Cliff Randall.


Councilman Cornish said that we are adding additional duties.

HGIHWAY COMMITTEE
Councilman Stoker said that the new highway garage is looking terrific; we should not call it cold storage.


Supr. Marshall said that we received from Sniedze Associates the Right-Of-Way study.  We need to take a look at it and will bring it up at the next meeting.


Highway Supt. Duel said that we need to see who in the County gets the guiderails bids; probably February or March.  He said that we might only be able to do a part of the recommendations here.  He said that we came close to the bottom number.

OUTSTANDING BILL
Highway Supt. Duel said that a company that dealt with the Town in 1997, Accent Stripe, is still owed money.  In 1998 he received this bill for $4,838.84 and he said it wasn’t going to come out of his budget as the striping was done in 1997 and had not been paid.  He brought the bill to the Town Board and after three years of striping Accent got the bid this year and when they were getting ready to do our striping they said they wouldn’t come in to do our roads because they had not been paid in the past.  They finally talked and they did our roads this year and they were the best he has seen.  He suggests we send $2,000 to Accent to offset, at least, there costs.  He reason he is asking is because of the good job they did this year and he would like to have them do our striping next year also.  He said that he feels that in good faith they should receive this; it is totally up to this Board.  He said that they did ask him to bring this bill to you; please consider this.


Councilman Stoker said that this Board is paying your bill. 

COMMUNICATION COMMITTEE


Councilman Hawks said that we agreed on pictometry and it would be delivered the end of January.  We upgraded the Assessors computer.  He said that regarding the web site we are in the process of upgrading.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE


Supr. Marshall said they had two meetings; the Honeoye Lake Watershed Task Force and the Canandaigua Lake.  He said that Honeoye Lake is trying to create a timber ordinance that would be uniform and Canandaigua Lake Council is also looking at the same ordinance.  He said that there are some good and some bad points; you need to look at it.  He said that the same holds true with the Uniform Docking & Mooring suggested changes.  He said that the SEQR process is under way.

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
On motion of Councilman Hawks seconded by Councilman Cornish Resolution #49-2001 was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK

RESOLUTION #49-2001
  WHEREAS, the Town of South Bristol has created an Employee Handbook, and


  WHEREAS, this handbook is subject to periodic review and updating by the South Bristol Town Board, and


  WHEREAS, the Personnel Committee has made recommendations to this Board regarding such changes, now


  THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Town Board accept the recommendations made by the Personnel Committee in its memo dated 10/15/01, and


  THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that this Town Board direct the 2002 Personnel Committee to make these changes in the Employee Handbook.

DOG CONTROL SERVICES 2002


On motion of Councilman Cornish seconded by Councilwoman Wilson Resolution #50-2001 for 2002 Dog Control Services was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

RESOLUTION #50-2001
  RESOLVED, the South Bristol Town Board accepts the Dog Control Services Agreement for the year 2002 with Ontario County for the amount of $3,839.

RABIES CONTROL PROGRAM 2002


On motion of Councilman Hawks seconded by Councilman Stoker Resolution #51-2001 for Rabies Control Program for 2002 was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

RESOLUTION #51-2001
  RESOLVED, the South Bristol Town Board accepts the Agreement for Provision of Services Rabies Control Program 2002 with Ontario County for the amount of $5,026.

CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT – HIGHWAY BUILDINGS


On motion of Councilman Stoker seconded by Councilwoman Wilson Resolution #52-2001 was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

RESOLUTION #52-2001
  WHEREAS, Resolution #47-2001 established a Capital Reserve Account – Highway Buildings, and


  WHEREAS, it will become necessary to further fund this account for improvements in year 2002, and


  WHEREAS, such funding needs to be approved by this Town Board, now


  RESOLVED, that this Town Board approve the transfer of $40,000 from the General Fund to A231A Restricted Assets – Capital Reserve Highway Bldgs.


Supr. Marshall said that money we are expending on this project is less than we expected.

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT
On motion of Councilman Stoker seconded by Councilman Hawks the Town Clerk’s report for November 2001 was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

SUPR’S. REPORT
On motion of Councilman Cornish seconded by Councilman Stoker the Supr’s. report for November 2001 was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

WINDMILL FARMS
Supr. Marshall said that tonight we received a letter from Mary Blaisdell regarding windmill farms.  He said that we have not formally asked the Planning Board to look into this; it probably would be a good idea.


On motion of Councilwoman Wilson seconded by Supr. Marshall to ask the Planning Board to look at windmill farms was ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

BUDGET AMENDMENTS
On motion of Councilman Hawks seconded by Councilman Stoker the following budget amendments were ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks:


Debit
A599   
Appro. Fund Bal
$1,200.00


Credit
A1355.2 Assessors-equip
$1,200.00


Debit
A599
Appro. Fund Bal
$8,530.37


Credit
A1640.22 Col Storage Bldg
$8,530.37


Debit
A599
Appro. Fund Bal
$  600.00


Credit
A7140.4 Playground – equip
$  600.00


Debit
DA599
Appro. Fund Bal
$4,764.00


Credit DA5130.2 Mach – equip
$4,764.00


Debit
DA599
Appro. Fund Bal
$3,286.47


Credit
DA5130.4 Machnry. – contr
$3,286.47

TRANSFERS
On motion of Councilman Stoker seconded by Councilwoman Wilson the following budget transfers were ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks:


From A1910.4 to A1110.4
$417.28


From A1910.4 to A1320.4
$663.01


From A1220.4 to A1320.4
$1,236.99


From A1910.4 to A1430.4
$8.86


From A1910.4 to A1450.4
$5.00


From A1910.4 to A1640.4
$1,353.22


From A1910.4 to A1650.4
$123.04


From A1910.4 to A1670.4
$68.00


From A1910.4 to A3310.4 
$731.36


From A1910.4 to A4010.1
$300.00


From A1910.4 to A5010.4
$21.17


From A1910.4 to A8010.4
$64.20


From A1910.4 to A7140.1
$140.00


From A1620.4 to A7140.4
$280.01


From A1620.4 to A7510.4
$200.00


From A1620.4 to A1430.1
$954.43


From DA9030.8 to DA9045.8
$5.30

AUDIT HIGHWAY FUND
On motion of Councilman Cornish seconded by Councilman Stoker the Highway bills, abstract #13, numbers 227 – 237, total $14,534.76 were ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

AUDIT GENERAL FUND
On motion of Councilwoman Wilson seconded by Councilman Cornish the General Fund bills, abstract #12, numbers 495 – 559, total $30,934.12 were ACCEPTED – AYES 5 – NAYS 0 – Voting Aye – Cornish, Stoker, Marshall, Wilson, Hawks.

YEAR END MEETING
Supr. Marshall said we will hold the year end meeting on December 28th at 6PM.

ORGANIZATIONAL & REGULAR MEETING


Supr. Marshall said we will hold the organizational and regular meeting on January 7, 2002, starting at 7PM.

ADJOURN
On motion of Councilman Hawks seconded by Supr. Marshall and carried the meeting adjourned at 8:22PM.


Respectively submitted,


Betty Collins


Town Clerk

